ORDINANCE NO. _____, SERIES 2017

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 102, SERIES 2016 AS PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 CAPITAL BUDGET AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 32, SERIES 2010 AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 101, SERIES 2016 AS PERTAINING TO FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 OPERATING BUDGET AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 101, SERIES 2014 AS PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT BY TRANSFERRING \$4,925 TO DISTRICT 20 NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND AND BY TRANSFERRING \$33,556.64 IN FUNDING BETWEEN CAPITAL PROJECTS RELATED TO DISTRICT 11 SIDEWALK PROJECTS.

SPONSORED BY: Councilmembers Kevin Kramer and Stuart Benson

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (The Council) As Follows:

SECTION I: Ordinance No. 32, Series 2010, is hereby amended as follows:

Number	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
	District 11 & 20 Six Mile Lane Sidewalks	6		
	<u>a.</u>	CCRF	8,752	
	<u>b.</u>	CCRF-CIF	34,248	14,804.88

SECTION II: Ordinance No. 101, Series 2014, Part I., F. Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as follows:

<u>Number</u>	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
29	Six Mile Lane Sidewalks	NOTE	129,400	<u>110,361.48</u>

SECTION III: Ordinance No. 101, Series 2016, Part I., A. Mayor's Office/Louisville Metro Council, is hereby amended in relationship to District 20 as follows:

2. LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL

b. District Operations/Neighborhood Development Fund

General Fund 2,759,600 2,764,525

SECTION IV: Ordinance No. 102, Series 2016, Part I., Chief of Public Services, H. Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as follows:

<u>Number</u>	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>
	D11 Sidewalk Projects		
	<u>a.</u>	CCRF-CIF	<u>14,518.12</u>
	<u>b.</u>	NOTE	<u>19,038.52</u>

SECTION V: The Council has determined the funds requested in this ordinance will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION VI: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk David Yates President of the Council

Greg Fischer Mayor Approval Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY: _____

ORD \$38,481.64 PWA two Six Mile sidewalk prjs to D20 NDF and D11 sidewalks MAR FY17